ORDINANCE # 09 – 36

AN ORDINANCE IN REFERENCE TO SALARIES OF SEASONAL VILLAGE EMPLOYEES

WHEREAS, the following named persons are to be employed by the Village of Chatham at the salary rates herein provided:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF CHATHAM, SANGAMON COUNTY, ILLINOIS, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1: That the following positions shall be paid from the respective funds in the amounts herein provided:

Part-time and Temporary Employees

Name C	ompensation Rate	Funding Distribution
Maint. Seasonal 1st	8.00 Hourly	General, Water & Sewer
Maint. Seasonal 2 nd	8.50 Hourly	General, Water & Sewer
Maint. Seasonal Lead	9.75 Hourly	General, Water & Sewer
Seasonal 1st year	7.50 Hourly	General
Seasonal 2nd year	7.75 Hourly	General

SECTION 2: That the compensation rates set forth in Section 1 of this ordinance may be superseded by compensation rates set in any valid bargaining agreement between the village and a group of persons employed by the village or by any valid contractual agreement between the village and any person employed by the village.

SECTION 3: That if any section, subdivision, or sentence of this ordinance shall for any reason be held invalid or to be unconstitutional, such shall not affect the validity of the remaining portion of this ordinance.

	SECTION 4: That this ordinance shall be in	full force and <i>effect</i> on May 1,		
2009.	Э.			
	ADOPTED this 28th day of July, A.D., 2009	pursuant to a roll call votes as		
follow	ws:			
	Ayes:			
	Nayes:			
	Absent			
	PASSED AND APPROVED this 28th day of July, A.D., 2009			
A	FOT:			
ATTE	ESI: INC	omas S. Gray, President		
Pat S	Schad, Clerk			

ORDINANCE # 09 - 76

AN ORDINANCE IN REFERENCE TO SALARIES OF SEASONAL VILLAGE EMPLOYEES

WHEREAS, the following named persons are to be employed by the Village of Chatham at the salary rates herein provided:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF CHATHAM, SANGAMON COUNTY, ILLINOIS, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1: That the following positions shall be paid from the respective funds in the amounts herein provided:

Part-time and Temporary Employees

Name	Compensation Rate	Funding Distribution	
Maint. Seasonal 1st	8.00 Hourly	General, Water & Sewer	
Maint. Seasonal 2 nd	- -	General, Water & Sewer	
Maint. Seasonal Lea	d 9.75 Hourly	General, Water & Sewer	(m. a) water
Seasonal 1st year	6.25 Hourly Should he	General, Water & Sewer General PAND AT 7.50	(LAW)
Seasonal 2nd year	7.75 Hourly	General	

SECTION 2: That the compensation rates set forth in Section 1 of this ordinance may be superseded by compensation rates set in any valid bargaining agreement between the village and a group of persons employed by the village or by any valid contractual agreement between the village and any person employed by the village.

SECTION 3: That if any section, subdivision, or sentence of this ordinance shall for any reason be held invalid or to be unconstitutional, such shall not affect the validity of the remaining portion of this ordinance.

ORDINANCE #08 -

AN ORDINANCE IN REFERENCE TO SALARIES OF VILLAGE EMPLOYEES

WHEREAS, the following named persons are to be employed by the Village of Chatham at the salary rates herein provided:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF CHATHAM, SANGAMON COUNTY, ILLINOIS, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1: That the following named persons shall be paid from the respective funds in the amounts herein provided:

Name	Compensation Rate		Funding Distribution
Barnett, Roy	3152.53	Bi-weekly	General
Branham, Meredith	3152.53	Bi-weekly	General
Dierking, Sherry	2627.09	Bi-weekly	General, Electric, Water & Sewer
Mackay, Joe	2558.40	Bi-weekly	General, Water & Sewer
McCarthy, Patrick	3023.99	Bi-weekly	General, Electric, Water & Sewer
McCord, Leland	3152.53	Bi-weekly	General, Electric, Water & Sewer

Part-time and Temporary Employees

Berberich, Vickie	759.060	Monthly	General
Mau, Marty	241.570	Bi-weekly	Electric, General
Skaggs, Roy	912.040	Monthly	Cemetery
Maint. Seasonal 1st	7.750	Hourly	General
Maint. Seasonal 2nd	8.250	Hourly	General, Water & Sewer
Maint. Seasonal Lead	8.750	Hourly	General
Seasonal 1st year	7.250	Hourly	General
Seasonal 2nd year	7.500	Hourly	General

SECTION 2: That the compensation rates set forth in Section 1 of this ordinance may be superseded by compensation rates set in any valid bargaining agreement between the village and a group of persons employed by the village or by any valid contractual agreement between the village and any person employed by the village.

SECTION 3: That if any section, subdivision, or sentence of this ordinance shall for any reason be held invalid or to be unconstitutional, such shall not affect the validity of the remaining portion of this ordinance.

SECTION 4: That this ordinance shall be in full force and effect on May 1, 2008 ADOPTED this 27th day of May, A.D., 2008 pursuant to a roll call votes as follows:

Ayes:

Naves:

Absent

PASSED AND APPROVED this 27th day of May A.D., 2008.

170000711071110700 11132	7 (1) day of way, 7.1.2., 2000
TTECT.	
TTEST:	
	Thomas S. Gray, Presiden
(0.11.011	
at Schad, Clerk	

ORDINANCE # 09 - 76

AN ORDINANCE IN REFERENCE TO SALARIES OF SEASONAL VILLAGE EMPLOYEES

WHEREAS, the following named persons are to be employed by the Village of Chatham at the salary rates herein provided:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF CHATHAM, SANGAMON COUNTY, ILLINOIS, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1: That the following positions shall be paid from the respective funds in the amounts herein provided:

Part-time and Temporary Employees

Name	Compensation Rate	Funding Distribution
Maint. Seasonal 1st	8.00 Hourly	General, Water & Sewer
Maint. Seasonal 2 nd	8.50 Hourly	General, Water & Sewer
Maint. Seasonal Lea	d 9.75 Hourly	General, Water & Sewer
Seasonal 1st year	6.25 Hourly	General
Seasonal 2nd year	7.75 Hourly	General

SECTION 2: That the compensation rates set forth in Section 1 of this ordinance may be superseded by compensation rates set in any valid bargaining agreement between the village and a group of persons employed by the village or by any valid contractual agreement between the village and any person employed by the village.

SECTION 3: That if any section, subdivision, or sentence of this ordinance shall for any reason be held invalid or to be unconstitutional, such shall not affect the validity of the remaining portion of this ordinance.

SECTION 4: That this ordinance shall be in full force and *effect* on May 1, 2009.

ADOPTED this 28th day of July, A.D., 2009 pursuant to a roll call votes as follows:

Ayes:

Nayes: 0

Absent 0

PASSED AND APPROVED this 28th day of July, A.D., 2009

ATTEST

Pat Schad, Clerk

Thomas S. Gray, President